
 

 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
17 May 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alun Davidson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8639 
ES.comm@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Inquiry into Glastir - Oral evidence (09.00 - 14.30) (Pages 1 - 44)  
09.00 – 10.20 
 
E&S(4)-15-12 paper 1 – NFU Cymru 
 Bernard Llewellyn, Chairman NFU Cymru Rural Affairs Board 

Dafydd Jarrett, Farm Policy Adviser 
 
E&S(4)-15-12 paper 2 – FUW 
 Glyn Roberts, Deputy President  

Rhian Nowell-Phillips, Deputy Director of Agricultural Policy 
 
E&S(4)-15-12 paper 3 – CLA 
  Sue Evans, Director of Policy – Wales 

Ant Griffith, Vice Chair 
 
Break 10.20 – 10.30 
 
10.30 – 11.15  
E&S(4)-15-12 paper 4 – Countryside Council for Wales 

Brian Pawson, Senior Agriculture Advisor 
Ieuan Joyce, Council Member 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

11.15 – 12.15 
E&S(4)-15-12 paper 5 – Wales Environment Link 
 Arfon Williams, RSPB Cymru 
 
12.15 – 13.30 - Break 
 
13.30 – 14.30 
E&S(4)-15-12 paper 6 – The Soil Association 
 Emma Hockridge, Head of Policy,The Soil Association 
 Keri Davies, Welsh Organic Group 
  

Break 12.15 -13.30 

3. Papers to note   

 
3a. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Letter from the Minister 
for Environment and Sustainable Development  (Pages 45 - 48) 
E&S(4)-15-12 paper 7 
 
 

3b. Draft Contaminated Land Statutory Guidance - Letter from the Minister for 
Environment and Sustainable Development  (Pages 49 - 52) 
E&S(4)-15-12 paper 8 
 
 

3c. The British Waterways Board (Transfer of Functions) Order 2012 - Letter 
from the Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development  (Pages 53 - 54) 
E&S(4)-15-12 paper 9 
 

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for Item 5 and for the meeting on 23 May 
(14.30)  

Private session 

5. Inquiry into Glastir - Consideration of evidence (14.30 - 15.00)  



 

   The heart of Welsh farming 
 

Although every effort has been made to ensure accuracy, neither the NFU 
nor the author can accept liability for errors and or omissions. © NFU 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

E&S(4)-15-12 paper 1 

Inquiry into Glastir – Evidence from NFU Cymru 

 
 

 
 
 
 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES’ ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY 
COMMITTEE’S SHORT INQUIRY INTO GLASTIR 

 
Introduction 

 
NFU Cymru welcomes the opportunity to submit written evidence to the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee’s short inquiry into Glastir. We look forward to supporting this 
written evidence orally at a meeting of the group on the 17th May. NFU Cymru represents 
22,380 farmers, managers and partners in agricultural businesses including those with an 
interest in farming and the countryside. 
 
1. NFU Cymru would wish to make clear our commitment to having a fit for purpose agri 
environment scheme in Wales and having a scheme that is accessible, recognises the 
environmental gains and benefits both for those entering the scheme and for the wider rural 
economy. Going forward it must be flexible enough to incorporate the sustainable 
intensification of agriculture as we meet the new global food challenges whilst at the same 
time preserving biodiversity, and allowing us to deal with any challenges that reform of the 
CAP may bring upon us. 
 
2. Confidence in any scheme is paramount to get participation and sadly despite 
warnings to Welsh Government by NFU Cymru, introducing the All Wales Scheme without a 
meaningful pilot exercise has backfired with all the negative publicity and problems scheme 
creation ‘on the hoof’ has generated. Glastir did not live up to expectations because the 
scheme and it prescriptions were not thoroughly thought through or robustly tested before 
roll out. 
 
3. NFU Cymru recognises that now we are where we are and we are keen to work with 
Wel
[...]
yments to farms affected by natural 
handicap (LFA farms) can be provided under a specific LFA scheme like Tir Mynydd if Welsh 
Government sees fit to do so. Sadly the position following the March 2012 payment is that 
Wales with approximately 80% of its land in the Less Favoured Area no longer has a 
scheme which recognises the difficulty and cost of farming in Wales’ Less Favoured Areas. It 
is disappointing that Wales is now one of the few countries in Europe without a dedicated 
LFA support mechanism.  
 
27. In this period of change we also believe it is important as part of this short inquiry that 
this Committee seeks confirmation from the Deputy Minister for Agriculture, Food, Fisheries 
and European Programmes that: 
 1)  £89m has been allocated for Axis 2 measures and that this is the  

spend on Axis 2 schemes in 2011 and 2012. 
2) A full breakdown of how this budget was spent on Axis 2 measures in 2011 and 
2012 should be sought. 
3) The projected spend on the various elements of the Glastir scheme for 2013 should 
be sought. 
4) the projected spend from 2014 onwards on agri-environment measures should be 

sought. 
 
28. With the removal of Axes under the RDP post 2014 a commitment to spending on agri 
environment schemes will be important in building industry confidence in the scheme 
 
 

Page 5



 

   The heart of Welsh farming 
 

Although every effort has been made to ensure accuracy, neither the NFU 
nor the author can accept liability for errors and or omissions. © NFU 

We would be happy to clarify/expand further on these points when NFU Cymru provides oral 
evidence  on 17th May. We commend the committee for its interest in this matter. 
 

Page 6



 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

E&S(4)-15-12 paper 2 

Inquiry into Glastir – Evidence from the Farmer’s Union of 
Wales 

Evidence from the Farmers’ Union of Wales to the Environment 
and Sustainability Committee’s Inquiry into Glastir 

 

1. The Farmers’ Union of Wales welcomes t
[...]
secure in the knowledge that they will receive adequate payments for the 

services they provide which are in line with the rest of the EU member states. 

 

  

 

                                                           
7 European court of Auditors (2011): ‘Is agri-environment support well designed and 

managed?’ Special report No. 7 
8 England and Wales under organic agriculture: how much food could be produced?, 

University of Reading, 2009 

Page 44



!"#$%&"'(")*+",*-./)+$"+0$1$)2*3&''$))((

!4-56789:89;*<+<(%*=* Agenda Item 3a

Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



!"#$%&"'(")*+",*-./)+$"+0$1$)2*3&''$))((

!4-56789:89;*<+<(%*=* Agenda Item 3b

Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



!"#$%&"'(")*+",*-./)+$"+0$1$)2*3&''$))((

!4-56789:89;*<+<(%*=* Agenda Item 3c

Page 53



Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Glastir - Oral evidence
	Paper 2
	Paper 3
	Paper 4
	Paper 5
	Paper 6

	3a Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Letter from the Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development
	3b Draft Contaminated Land Statutory Guidance - Letter from the Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development
	3c The British Waterways Board (Transfer of Functions) Order 2012 - Letter from the Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development



Minutes of the meeting

Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad

Cenedlaethol

Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 17 May 2012 _

National

Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:00 - 14:45 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: r_
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2Zv=en_200002_17_05_2012&t=0&I=en /
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200004_17_05_2012&t=0&|l=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair)
Mick Antoniw

Mark Drakeford

Rebecca Evans

Vaughan Gething

Llyr Huws Gruffydd

David Rees

Antoinette Sandbach

Witnesses:

Keri Davies, Welsh Organic Group

Sue Evans, Country Land and Business Association
Ant Griffith, Country Land and Business Association
Emma Hockridge, The Soil Association

Dafydd Jarrett, NFU Cymru

Dr leuan Joyce, Countryside Council for Wales
Bernard Llewellyn, NFU Cymru

Rhian Nowell-Phillips, Farmers' Union of Wales
Brian Pawson, Countryside Council for Wales

Arfon Williams, RSBP Cymru

Committee Staff:

Lara Date (Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from Russell George, Julie James and William Powell. Mark
Drakeford attended as a substitute for Julie James.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200002_17_05_2012&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200004_17_05_2012&t=0&l=en

2. Inquiry into Glastir - Oral evidence
2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on Glastir.

2.2 Sue Evans agreed to provide further information on the upper limits which may be
a barrier to entry into the scheme.

3. Papers to note

Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Letter from the Minister for
Environment and Sustainable Development

3.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister.

Draft Contaminated Land Statutory Guidance - Letter from the Minister for
Environment and Sustainable Development

3.2 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister.

The British Waterways Board (Transfer of Functions) Order 2012 - Letter from the
Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development

3.3 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister.

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for Item 5 and for the meeting on 23 May
4.1 The Committee agreed the Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to
exclude the public from the meeting for Item 5 and for the meeting on 23 May.

5. Inquiry into Glastir - Consideration of evidence
5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence it had received on Glastir and agreed that it
would consider a paper on the key issues.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308

